

## City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-14-33</u>

## A RESOLUTION NAMING CHUCK CLAWSON INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

Whereas, City Attorney Mike Murphy has been appointed by Governor Mike Beebe as interim Circuit Judge for the 20<sup>th</sup> Judicial District, and

Whereas, this appointment has created a vacancy in the position of City Attorney, and

Whereas, Chuck Clawson has served as Deputy City Attorney since March of 2013, and,

Whereas, Chuck Clawson is the only filed candidate for Conway City Attorney in the election to be held on November 4<sup>th</sup>, 2014.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY ARKANSAS THAT

**Section 1:** Chuck Clawson is hereby appointed as interim City Attorney for the City of Conway, fora term to expire on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2014.

PASSED this 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

SA

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer